

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhaban, 3rd Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091.

No: 2783-IW-11012(14)/1/2021

Dated: 12.11.2024

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of the Memo No. 467-P. S. C. (Selection)/IS-04/2022 dated 09.08.2024 of the Public Service Commission, West Bengal, the Governor is hereby pleased to appoint **Sri Gopinath Mandal as Deputy Director (Engineering)** in the River Research Institute, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Govt of West Bengal P.O.- Mohonpur, Dist.- Nadia, PIN- 741246, W.B, through direct recruitment to a vacant permanent unreserved post of Deputy Director (Engineering), borne in the cadre of the West Bengal General service under the Irrigation & Waterways Department in Level-17 (Rs.67,300/- to 1,73,200/-) of Pay Matrix under WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2019, plus D.A. and other allowances as admissible from time to time, with effect from the date on which Sri Mandal joins in his new assignment.

Sl No	Name & Category	Date of Birth	
1.	Sri Gopinath Mandal (Unreserved)		S/O- Binod Behari Mandal, Vill- Bhakuri Thakurpara, P.O Chaltia, P.S Berhampore, Dist Murshidabad, PIN- 742101

Sri Gopinath Mandal presently belongs to the West Bengal Subordinate Service of Engineers and posted as Junior Engineer (Civil), Investigation and Planning Circle-II under Irrigation and Waterways Directorate.

This order issues in the interest of public service and will take immediate effect.

By order of the Governor,

Sdf

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No: 2783/1(18)-IW-11012(14)/1/2021

Dated: 12.11.2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

 Principal Accountant General (A&E), W.B., Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700001.

 Principal Accountant General (Audit), W.B., Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700001.

 Accountant General (Local Bodies Audit), W.B., C.G.O. Complex, 3rd MOS Buildings, DF Block, 5th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700064.

 Director of Treasury & Accounts, Govt. of WB, 4, B.B.D. Bag (East), Kolkata-700001.

 The Secretary, Public Service Commission, West Bengal, 161A, S.P. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata- 700026. This has a reference to their Memo. No. 467-P. S. C. (Selection)/1S-04/2022 dated 09.08.2024.

 Chief Engineer (Design & Research), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Govt. of WB, Jalasampad Bhavan, Saltlake, Kolkata 700091.

 Director of Personnel & Ex-officio Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Govt. of WB, Jalasampad Bhavan, Saltlake, Kolkata 700091.

i. The appointment of Sri Mandal is made as per the available vacancy against direct recruitment to the permanent unreserved post of Deputy Director (Engineering), RRI, in the cadre of the West Bengal General service under the Irrigation & Waterways Department and is subject to termination at any notice from either side.

ii. The inter-se seniority of the candidate now as Deputy Director (Engineering), RRI under Irrigation & Waterways Department will be

determined later on.

8. Director, River Research Institute, I & W Directorate, Govt. of WB, Mohonpur, Nadia He is requested to please take the following action in the matter:

- a. To verify the age and academic qualification/documents before he is allowed to join, a report thereof should be submitted direct to the Irrigation & Waterways Department under intimation to the Director of Personnel & Ex-officio Chief Engineer, I &W Directorate and Chief Engineer (Design & Research), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Govt. of WB.
- b. To ask the candidate to make a declaration of his date of birth in proper form and submit the same together with attested copies of his certificate of School Final/ Higher Secondary or equivalent examination (one copy each of these documents) direct to Irrigation & Waterways Department and also to the Director of Personnel & Exofficio Chief Engineer, I&W Dte. positively on his joining as Deputy Director (Engineering), RRI.

c. The date on which the candidate joins his post should be intimated to this Department in time.

d. Training, if required, may be imparted to the newly recruited officer

before taking over the charges.

The original Police Verification Report and the Medical Fitness Report have been received and found satisfactory. The above reports are enclosed herewith with a request to keep the same in the service record in respect of Sri Mandal.

- 9. Pay & Accounts Officer / Treasury Officer, Kalyani Treasury, Nadia.
- 10. P.S. to Hon'ble MIC, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Govt. of W. B.
- 11. OSD to Hon'ble MOS, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Govt. of W. B.
- 12. Sr P.S. to Additional Chief Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Govt. of W. B.
- 13. P.A. to Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department, Govt. of W. B.
- 14. Superintending Engineer, Investigation & Planning Circle-II, I & W Directorate, Govt. of W. B.
- 15. Sri Gopinath Mandal

He is requested to report himself for duty to the Director, RRI, within 1 (One) month from the date of issue of this order, if he is willing to accept the appointment. No TA shall be allowed for joining the appointment.

He should produce his original certificate of School Final/Higher Secondary or equivalent examination as well as Engineering Degree certificate and other higher qualification certificates for verification by the Director, RRI, before he is allowed to join (with attested copy of each of the testimonials).

- 16. Public Enterprises & Industrial Reconstruction Departament, 4, Abanindranath Tagore Sarani, 'Silpa Sadan', 2nd Floor, Kolkata – 7,00016.
- 17. Executive Engineer, D.V.C. Study Cell & Nodal Officer E-Governance, Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091 with the request to upload this Order to the Department's website.

18. Guard File.

Joint Secretary to the Govt of West Bengal